
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

If you require any information on how to get to the meeting by Public Transport, please contact 
(01709) 515151 – Calls at the local rate

Issued on: Wednesday, 9 September 2015

Senior Governance Officer Caroline Martin
for this meeting: (01302) 734941

To all Members of the

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel 
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE:   Room 8, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster
DATE:     Thursday, 17th September, 2015
TIME:      2.00 pm

Members of the public are welcome to attend

Items for Discussion:
1. Apologies for absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July, 2015 (Pages 1 - 8)

5. Public Statements 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing 
action(s) which may be considered or contribute towards the future 
development of the Panel’s work programme).

A.     Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded 
6. Quarterly Performance Trust Update Report. (Pages 9 - 14)

7. Annual Complaints Report - Doncaster Children's Services Trust. 
(Pages 15 - 26)



8. Doncaster Children's Safeguarding Board Annual Report - (to follow). 
(Pages 27 - 30)

9. Overview and Scrutiny Children and Young People's Panel Work Plan 
Report 2015/16. (Pages 31 - 40)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

        Chair – Councillor Rachel Hodson
Vice-Chair – Councillor Neil Gethin

Councillors Nick Allen, Nigel Ball, Bev Chapman, James Hart, Alan Jones, Sue 
McGuinness and Sue Wilkinson.

Co-Opted Members:
Mr. D. Thorpe - (Diocese of Hallam Roman Catholic Church)
Mr. J. Hoare - (Diocese of Sheffield Church of England)
Vacancy - (Parent Governor Primary Sector)
Vacancy - (Parent Governor Secondary Sector)
Vacancy - (Parent Governor Special Needs Sector)

Invitees:
Mr. J. Board - (UNISON) 



 

 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY 
2ND JULY, 2015 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair – Councillor Rachel Hodson 
Vice-Chair - Neil Gethin 
 
Councillors Alan Jones, Nigel Ball, Sue Wilkinson, Nick Allen, James Hart 
 
Damien Thorpe – Diocese of Hallam Roman Catholic Chuch 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  
 
Councillor John Mounsey, Chair Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Mark Douglas, Chief Operating Officer, Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
Peter Featherstone, Business Manager - Learning and Opportunities  CYP 
John Duhig, Head of Service - Standards and Effectiveness: Learning and 
Opportunities: CYP 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

   

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue 
McGuinness 

All to note 

   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  

   

 There were no Declarations of Interest made All to note 

   

3. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MEETING HELD ON 2ND APRIL, 2015 

 

   

 The minutes were agreed and approved as a true record.  

   

4. PUBLIC STATEMENTS  

   

 There were no public statements made  

   

5. DONCASTER CHILDREN’S SERVICES TRUST – PROGRESS 
REPORT 

 

   

 Members were presented with a 6 month update since 1st October  



 

 

2014 when the trust became operational.  A summary of the Trust’s 
monitoring arrangements were outlined, these included: - 

 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Group  

 Annual Contract Review Meeting (approximately December 
2015). 

 6 monthly update to the Secretary of State for Education 

 DFE have also commissioned a separate organisation, 
“Achieving for Children” to monitor the Trust’s performance and 
report back to DfE each quarter. 

   

 Pl
[...]
odology of just targeting 
women.  Members were assured that other work was being 
undertaken to address both men and women. 

 

Members were told that there would be an official launch in 
Doncaster in the near future. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 Mockingbird – Members were informed that this was a model for 
foster care delivery that offers practical, cost effective solutions to 
improve the lives of the most vulnerable children and youth. It was 
added that this had been designed to provide stable placements for 
better outcomes and would be delivered by the fostering network 

 

   

 Growing Futures – It was explained that this was the largest of all 
the innovation projects with funding in excess of £3million.  
Members were told how domestic violence was one of the largest 
causes of interventions and that rates of domestic violence was high 
in Doncaster.  It was added that support provided for children in this 
area could be stronger and that it was about being able to provide a 
whole system response. 

 

   

 Child Sexual CSE Innovation Project – It was explained that the 
project was developing through a new model of assertive outreach 
work with young people.  Also, that there were specialist foster 
carers being created to work with more vulnerable children as well 
as more local placements being provided. 

 

   

 Corporate Parenting Board – Members were told how the board had 
undergone reconfiguration with a view to drive preparation and 
planning for work relevant to looked after children.  It was noted that 
good Member/Officer involvement was vital in underpinning this 
work. 

 

   

 Doncaster Safeguarding Children’s Board – The Panel learnt that 
there was a peer review currently underway and that the Board was 
currently benefitting from good leadership and a sound sub-

 



 

 

committee structure in place. 

   

 Regulation 33 monthly visits to children’s homes – It was 
emphasised how important these visits were.  Membe
[...]
ren’s Services Trust 

mailto:j.thomas@dcstrust.co.uk




S:\Legal_Committees\2015-16\CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE\Reports final\170915\i7 cyposp 170915 Ann complaints DSCT.doc 

 
                    
 

 
Corporate Report Format 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT – DONCASTER CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
TRUST 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Nuala Fennelly, 
Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Schools. 

All N/A 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This is the Doncaster Children’s Services Trust’s first annual report with 

respect to the complaints activity for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 
2015.  

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. This is not an Exempt Report. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. That the Doncaster Children’s Services Trust’s Annual Complaints report be 

noted. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. The report demonstrates the Trust’s recognition of the importance of 

developing the Complaints function, from its current position to developing 
into a service that drives change, recognising when things have not gone as 
well as we would have liked and implement changes to the existing 
services. Ensure the Complaints functions sits central to the Trust’s 
ambitions to be a reflective, learning and developing service.  

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. The responsibility for the provision of Children’s Social Care Services 

transferred to the Doncaster Children’s Services Trust on 1st October 2014. 
At this time the Council continued to co-ordinate the complaints function 
until the 31st January 2015. After this period the Trust took responsibility for 
the day to day management of the process. However the Council is still 
working with the Trust as its ‘front door’ in respect to gathering customer 
feedback via the Council’s website and the Council’s contact centre. Details 
of this arrangement can be found in the SLA and Contract between the 
Council and the Trust. Review of these arrangements will formally take 

Agenda Item No: 7 
17th September, 2015                                 



S:\Legal_Committees\2015-16\CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE\Reports final\170915\i7 cyposp 170915 Ann complaints DSCT.doc 

place at the end of September 2015. 
 

This report provides information about complaints made during the twelve-
month period between 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2015. It should be noted 
that the complaints function was in transition within the period. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
6. Not applicable. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
7. Not applicable. 
 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY PRIORITIES  
 
8. 

 Outcomes Implications  
 All people in Doncaster benefit 

from a thriving and resilient 
economy. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans 

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services 

 

 

 People live safe, healthy, active 
and independent lives. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities   

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living 
 

To improve the quality and consistency 
of service provision  

 People in Doncaster benefit from 
a high quality built and natural 
environment. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities  

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living 

 

 

 All families thrive. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services 

 

 



S:\Legal_Committees\2015-16\CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE\Reports final\170915\i7 cyposp 170915 Ann complaints DSCT.doc 

 

 Council services are modern and 
value for money. 
 

 

 Working with our partners we will 
provide strong leadership and 
governance. 
 

 

 
 
RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS 
 
9. Not applicable. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

10. The statutory requirements for dealing with children’s complaints and 
representations are determined by the following legi
[...]

 
 

 





 

 

 1 

 
Agenda Item No:  
Agenda Item No: 
26th November, 2012 

        Agenda Item No. 8 
        17th September, 2015 

 
To the Chair and Members of the  
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report  
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Nuala Fennelly 
lead Member for Children, 
Young People and Schools 

All N/A 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report informs the Panel of the arrangements for its consideration of the Doncaster 

Safeguarding Children Board (DSCB) Annual Report 2014-15. 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
2. Not exempt. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. The Panel receives the DSCB Annual Report 2014-15 for consideration and 
comment. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. The Overview and Scrutiny function has the potential to impact upon all of the 

Council’s key objectives by holding decision makers to account, reviewing 
performance and developing policy.  This is achieved through making robust 
recommendations, monitoring performance of Council and external partners and 
reviewing issues outside the remit of the Council that have an impact on the 
residents of the borough. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. John Harris the independent Chair of DSCB will provide an update and present 

the Board’s Annual Report 2014-15.  Owing to the timeline in approving the 



 

 

 2 

Annual Report, it is anticipated that this report will be made available to the Panel 
on the 11th September 2015.  

 
6. ‘Working Together to Safeguard Children 2015’ (guide to inter-agency working to 

safeguard and promote the welfare of Children), requires the Chair of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) to publish an Annual Report on the 
effectiveness of child safeguarding in the area served by the Board.  The report 
outlines details of the Board’s activities but, more importantly, it provides an 
overview of the effectiveness of multi-agency safeg
[...]
Children with disabilities social care review – The panel on 27

th
 July, 2015 

scoped the review and agreed the following key areas for consideration: 
 

1. Meeting with parents, Foster Carers and Parents Forum; 
2. Meeting with young people – Ladder Group; 
3. Visit Respite Care Facility and North Ridge School to address Transition to 

adulthood and the Next Project;  and 
4. Meeting with Officers/social workers to address Direct Payments, POET 

(Personal Outcomes Evaluation Tool) pilot, SEN Out of Authority Costs, 
Good/Poor Practice and gaps. 

 
A further update will be provided at this meeting. 
 

7. The Children’s Services Trust – Additionally, the CYP Panel will continue to 
receive briefings and updates on the arrangements and performance for the 
Children’s Trust through quarterly formal meetings.  The first of these meetings 
was held in June, 2015 where evidence was received from Mark Douglas, Chief 
Operating Officer, Doncaster Children’s Services Trust and Peter Featherstone, 
Business Manager, Learning and Opportunities Doncaster MBC.  The next 
discussion with the Children’s Trust will be held earlier on this meeting’s agenda. 

 
 8. Correspondence with the Executive 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Review – Relationships with Academies and 
Educational Attainment - In relation to the Panels review undertaken last year; a 
letter was forwarded to the Mayor following the response provided to the Panel’s 
recommendations that were made in that review. A copy of this correspondence is 
attached at Appendix B. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
9. There are no specific options to consider within this report as it provides an 

opportunity for Members to discuss the Panel’s work plan for 2015/16. 
 
IMPACT ON COUNCIL’S KEY OBJECTIVES 

 

 Outcomes Implications  
 All people in Doncaster benefit 

from a thriving and resilient 
economy. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans 

The Ov
[...]
es 
Floor 4 Civic Office 
Waterdale 
Doncaster 
DN1 3BU 
 
Dear Ros, 
 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Review – Relationships with Academies and 
Educational Attainment 
 
I am writing further to your letter dated 20

th
 April 2015 which responds to the previous 

Panel’s “Relationships with Academies and Educational Attainment” Scrutiny Review 
and recommendations which was sent by e-mail on the 5

th
 March 2015. 

 
I would therefore like to comment on some of the replies provided and request 
additional information.  These are for recommendations 2, 5, 6, 8, 9 and 12 and are as 
follows: - 
 
Recommendation 2 
 
Write to the Schools Regional Commissioner requesting that: 

 

A. Academies and Academy Sponsors be robustly challenged where they 

refuse to have any or very low contact with the Local Authority, to ensure 

they take their responsibilities seriously with regard to the Local Authority’s 

obligations and work it is undertaking to ensure strong educational 

attainment; 
 

B. Robustly challenge large Academy sponsors, where there is concern 

relating to attainment, and in such cases review whether they should be 

allowed to accept additional schools into their provision/chain. 
 
Response Provided 
 
Regularly meetings take place with the DfE and the School’s Commissioner.  
Information is shared with them, and they have been asked for risk assessments on all 
Academies in Doncaster, in line with the annual local authority risk assessments. 
 



Appendix B 

Page 2 Continued 
 
 
Comment/Action 
 
It was felt by Panel Members that this response does not provide a clear indication as 
to whether the recommendation has been accepted or not, and if accepted how it will 
be implemented.  The response has merely provided a summary of what is already in 
place.  It is therefore requested that clarification be provided on whether it has been 
accepted or not and if so, what is being actioned in addition to the above 
 

Recommendation 5 
 
Ensure, a
[...]

 
Response Provided 
 
Noted and will be considered by the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Teams 
and Finance. 
 
Comment/For Action 
 
Panel Members would like an update on whether this recommendation has been 
accepted or not and if accepted, how it will be developed further to consideration by the 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Teams and Finance. 
 
I would be grateful for a response to be provided as soon as possible but no later than 
the 16th August 2015.  I therefore look forward to receiving further information and 
clarifications to the recommendations outlined above. 
 
Kind regards, 

 
Councillor Rachel Hodson 

Chair – Schools Children and Young People 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
cc. Jo Moxon – Interim Director – Learning and Opportunities 

 Peter Featherstone – Business Manager – Learning and Opportunities 

 Councillor Nuala Fennelly - Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools 




	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July, 2015
	6. Quarterly Performance Trust Update Report.
	7. Annual Complaints Report - Doncaster Children's Services Trust.
	i7 cyposp 170915 Ann Complaints DSCT App

	8. Doncaster Children's Safeguarding Board Annual Report - (to follow).
	9. Overview and Scrutiny Children and Young People's Panel Work Plan Report 2015/16.



Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
was held in Room 008 - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 
2015 at 2.00 PM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Rachel Hodson
Vice Chair – Councillor Neil Gethin

Councillors Nick Allen, James Hart, Alan Jones, Sue McGuinness and Sue Wilkinson

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor John Mounsey, Chair Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

Mark Douglas, Chief Operating Officer, Doncaster Children’s Services Trust
Damian Allen, Director – Learning and Opportunities: Children and Young People
Peter Featherstone, Business Manager - Learning and Opportunities: Children and Young 
People
James Thomas, Head of Performance and Business Intelligence
Sam Jones, Interim Complaints Manager
John Harris, Independent Chair, Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board (DSCB)
Rosie Faulkner, DCSB Business Manager
Suzannah Cookson, Head of Quality - Doncaster CCG

ACTION
7. ORDER OF BUSINESS

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Panel agreed to the 
variation of the order of business that agenda item 8 and item 6 replace 
one another.  This is in order to accommodate meetings with officers 
that have since been arranged with Ofsted who are undertaking an 
inspection this week.

All to note

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nigel Ball, Bev 
Chapman, Damien Thorpe – Diocese of Hallam Roman Catholic 
Church and John Hoare – Diocese of Sheffield Church of England

All to note

9.  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 



None

10.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations of interest made.

11.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2ND JULY, 2015 

The minutes were agreed and approved as a true record.

12.  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements made.

13. DONCASTER CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 

John Harris, the Independent Chair of the Doncaster Safeguarding 
Children Board (DSCB) was in attendance to present his report to the 
Panel, and provide any updates to Members. Mr Harris gave a 
presentation outlining the following: -

 Overview
 Role of Doncaster Children’s Safeguarding Board
 Annual Report Requirements
 Board Working Arrangements
 Progress with Business Plan 2014-15
 Key Areas for Improvement

It was noted that there had been a Peer Review which resulted in a 
very positive response about distance travelled and leadership.  

Questions were raised around a number of areas which included the 
following: -

Attendance at Board Meetings – Concern was raised that there had 
been no attendance at Board Meetings by head teachers.  It was 
explained to the Panel that there had been a number of head teacher 
resignations which were now being filled.  

It was reported that there was a lack of head teacher engagement at 
Board level and that this had been identified as a gap.  It was 
supported that head teacher involvement on the board was very 
important.  It was suggested that it could be a standing item on 
meetings with head teachers group in relation to safeguarding.  

Reference was made to the Education Advisory Group which had been 
revamped and was doing well.  It was commented that this should be 
making more of a connexion with the head teacher group.



Engagement with Partners – Members were informed that each agency 
has a named Board Member and that substitutions were only allowed 
at certain exceptions as it’s about having the right level of people 
present at the Board Meeting. Regarding engagement with Safe at 
Last, Members were informed that the organisation was currently 
undergoing a major reorganisation due to loss of funding and that the 
Board Member has had to prioritise their time to within the 
organisation.

Development and Training - Some of the work that had been 
undertaken with Board Members and support provided included the 
following: -

 Members were informed that outside the Board Meetings one to 
one’s held were held with Board Members.

 Members were informed that Board Members had undertaken self-
reviews about what they had contributed to the board, it was added 
that this had been completed by all the Board Members.

 Challenge training (including members from Doncaster Adult 
Safeguarding Board).

 Web access via a ‘common room’ enabling a safe space – 
providing lead practitioners with access to a wide range of 
information.

 The implementation and embedding of the early help pathway and 
thresholds – Members were informed that bespoke training and 
development events had been organised for practitioners to be 
briefed on thresholds. 

 Reference was made to a challenge log which registers challenges 
made on a variety of issues.

Strategic Plan Progress (August 2015) – Members made reference to 
the Strategic Plan Progress in Appendix 2 which did not include any 
information within further action and completion dates.  It was noted 
that some of the actions that were ‘red’ had completion dates that had 
already passed.  Concern was raised that the annual report would be 
seen with an action plan that was out-of-date, incomplete and showing 
reds.  Members were informed that the strategic plan had been around 
for some time and it was acknowledged that the plan should be 
reviewed and updated.  

Members were assured that the plan was tracked every 6 weeks and 
updated at the Chairs Group meetings.  If a delay was identified then 
remedial action was taken.  

In relation to Strategic Priority 3 – Doncaster has effective 
arrangements for responding to key safeguarding risks (particularly 
child sexual exploitation, missing children and neglect) promoting early 
identification and support to prevent escalation of risk to keep children 
safe.  Members were informed about a South Yorkshire inspection 



undertaken in May 2015 which was followed by a re-inspection in July 
2015.  It was reported that out of the inspection, concern was raised 
regarding inappropriate use of custody for young people.  It was 
reported that within South Yorkshire an improvement plan had been 
developed for the four local authorities with clearer use of custody and 
that the police had been working constructively to address major 
weaknesses that had been identified.  

Engagement with minority groups - In relation to how LGBT children 
have been engaged with, Members were told that work had been 
undertaken with this group though work with Doncaster College, youth 
partner organisation and as part of work undertaken around Child 
Sexual Exploitation.

It was acknowledged that everyone wanted to speak with young 
people.  Members were informed that a mapping exercise was being 
undertaken to map young people groups and to see who is best to 
engage with those groups.

In relation to an area for improvement identified in the report – for ‘the 
Board needs to develop a clear strategy in relation to listening to what 
Doncaster’s children and young people have to say about services’ 
Councillor Mounsey asked for progress on this strategy.  A section of 
the report ‘Voice of the Child and Community Engagement’ was 
referred to as this outlined the positive work engagement that has been 
carried out in Doncaster on the participation of children and young 
people.  It was added that there had been attendances of 180 at two 
conferences which had been held.

It was noted that an update will be provided in February 2016 on the 
CSE review of the ten key scrutiny questions posed by the Panel early 
on this year.  It was agreed that an updated Business Plan Report will 
be included on the agenda at a future Panel formal meeting.

Councillor Mounsey addressed the Panel in relation to an area for 
improvement identified in the Annual Report which is to ‘develop an 
effective communications strategy to raise the profile of the DSCB by 
improving links with practitioners’.  Councillor Mounsey gave an open 
invite as Chair of the Governors Board of Outwood Academy at Adwick 
to visit the academy and find out more about the good work being 
undertaken there.

The Chair thanked Mr Harris for attending the meeting and for 
providing the Panel with an informative and useful update.

RESOLVED;

i. that the Panel noted the Doncaster Safeguarding Children 
Board’s Annual Report; and

ii. that an updated Business Plan Report would be brought to a Independent 



later meeting. Chair of the 
Doncaster 
Safeguarding 
Children 
Board

14.  ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT - DONCASTER CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES TRUST. 

Sam Jones, Interim Complaints Manager attended the meeting to 
respond to questions in relation to the Annual Statutory Complaints 
Report 2014–2015.  Members were informed that the report provided 
information about complaints made during the twelve-month period 
between 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2015 during a time when the 
complaints function was in transition within the period.

It was explained that the responsibility for the provision of Children’s 
Social Care Services transferred to the Doncaster Children’s Services 
Trust on 1st October 2014. At this time the Council continued to co-
ordinate the complaints function until the 31st January 2015 and after 
this period the Trust took responsibility for the day to day management 
of the process. It was reported that the Council was still working with 
the Trust as its ‘front door’ in respect to gathering customer feedback 
via the Council’s website and the Council’s contact centre.  Members 
were told that a review of these arrangements will formally take place 
at the end of September 2015.

There was a discussion around the following areas: -

IT and Data Capture - Members were informed that the system was 
more outcomes driven and that there currently was no internal 
database in place.  It was stated that data capture needed to be 
improved and that work was being undertaken with the Council to 
implement a better computer system which would provide information 
faster.  It was noted that joint work with the Trust and Council with 
sharing information could be better, but positive progress has been 
made.

Historic Complaints – it was explained that historic complaints was 
within the remit of the Council and that work was being carried out 
within the Service Level Agreement to make it  clear about who’s 
responsibility it should be to realistically investigate such complaints.

Complaints Process – The complaints process was described to 
Members and it was added that there was a leaflet now available as 
well as on the Trust/Council websites.  Members were assured that all 
complaints are looked at and registered.  Members were also told how 
complainants were engaged with at an early stage.  

Reference was made to the number of complainers against complaints.  
It was explained that a number of complaints came from a small 



number of people.  Members were informed that where there were 
ongoing complaints from one source that further work was undertaken 
to look at the whether there was an underlying problem.  It was 
explained that stage 3 complaints were not included within the reported 
145 individual complaints

In respect of how information had been presented within the section 
9.0 of the complaints report, Members were assured that where 
reference to a team had been repeated, this was because of 
movements and splits within that team.

In respect of what lessons have been learnt, Members were informed 
that this area could be improved.  It was explained that outcomes from 
complaints were conveyed through PDRs and Members were told that 
specific practice issues were addressed with individual workers where 
appropriate.  It was added that complaint issues were also 
communicated to Heads of Services as well as Senior Managers

Opinions were shared on whether receiving complaints was useful in 
being able to improve or whether it was an indication of poor customer 
service which should have been right the first time.  It was also noted 
that more should be conveyed in terms of compliments.

It was agreed that an update should be brought back to the Panel on 
the 15 improvements under consideration around the effectiveness of 
the complaints function in 6 months’ time.

The Chair thanked Mr Jones for attending the meeting and responding 
to the Panels questions.

RESOLVED that;

i. the Panel noted the Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
Annual Complaints report. 

ii. an update is brought back to the Panel on the 15 
improvements under consideration around the 
effectiveness of the complaints function in  6 months’ time.

Interim 
Complaints 
Manager

15. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE TRUST UPDATE REPORT. 

James Thomas, Head of Performance and Business Intelligence from 
the Trust attended the meeting.  It was noted by Members that the 
report was mainly a headline report and lacked detail and continuity 
compared to other reports.  It was acknowledged that there needs to 
be further discussions and agreements as part of the annual review, 
regarding the level of information provided whilst taken into 
consideration any sensitivities or contractual issues.  Also, subject to 
these conversations, for future update reports to the Panel to include 
an exceptions report with an explanation of those measures not going 
in the right direction and the reasons why.  It was also commented that 



there had been a delay accessing Covalent (performance system used 
by the Council).

The following issues were raised as part of the discussion: -

Adoptive Parents - Looking at current Contract Measures that were 
outside tolerance, Members were informed that in relation to adoption 
there had been a challenge in placing older siblings and older boys 
with families.

Placement costs out of the authority – it was noted that efforts 
continued to reduce placement costs, that there was an increase in 
capacity in the Borough but not many specialist providers.  

Agency Staffing - The Panel spoke about increased budgetary 
demands to the Trust and stated that agency staffing was now on a 
downward trend and stabilising at around 10%.  It was added that 
Doncaster was a challenging area geographically and workers can 
source opportunities elsewhere where there were higher salaries.

Councillor Mounsey commented about the high level of non-contract 
spends at an increase of £1.2 million (22%) on the last quarter.  It was 
stressed that PDRs needed to be completed so that we can gain a 
better knowledge in-house to identify the skills and develop the quality 
of staff within the Trust to undertake their work.  Members were 
informed that training and qualifying Social Workers (who require a 
formal degree) was a challenge and that it was difficult to develop staff 
in-house.  It was explained that agency staff was sometimes key in 
bridging the gaps in a volatile market.

The Chair thanked Mr Thomas for attending the meeting and 
responding to the Panels questions.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the Quarterly Performance – 
Trust Update Report

16.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
PANEL WORK PLAN REPORT 2015/16. 

Councillor Sue Wilkinson updated the Panel on the progress of the 
Corporate Parenting Board on the following:-

 That there were currently 505 looked after children and 35 children 
that belonged to Doncaster Council through the disability service.  It 
was reported that the reason behind the increase in looked after 
children was because there has been an increase of sibling groups 
which were coming into care. 

 That placement stability was the measure for a young person to 
have positive outcomes.  The number of young people who have 
been in 3 placements in a 12 month period was reducing and the 



number of young people who have been in the same placement for 
2 years is increasing. 

 That recruiters had been stopped for adoptive parents for babies 
and young children and that there was more of a focus on hard-to-
reach children.

 Virtual School – that there was a drive to recruit extra foster carers.
 Ofsted review of council run care homes – All four children homes 

have been inspected, Tickhill Square received an overall rating of 
requires improvement and there was an action plan is in place and 
being worked on.  

 Judicial Review – That in-house and out-of house foster carers all 
paid the same and therefore not an issue.

Caroline Martin, Senior Governance Officer updated the Panel on the 
workplan which included: -

 An informal joint meeting with Children and Young People and 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel to be 
arranged.  It was explained that the purpose of this meeting is to 
look at Sexual Health with a particular focus on signposting and 
effectiveness of partnership working.

 Additional items to the workplan now included updates on the 
Ofsted Inspection, Trust Complaints Improvement Areas and DSCB 
Business Plan.

Councillor Neil Gethin updated the Panel on the children disabilities 
review and informed Members that there would be two more meetings 
to take place.

The Panel noted that a response had been provided to their letter 
responding to the previous Panel’s “Relationships with Academies and 
Educational Attainment” Scrutiny Review and recommendations.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the revised workplan and 
updates.


